
 

Institut de 
Touraine 
Level 

Summer Abroad, 
UTSG Course Code 

UTSC equivalent (for 
reference only – the 
UTSG course appears 
on transcript) 

UTM Code (for reference 
only – the UTSG course 
appears on transcript) 

A1.0 
A1.1a 

FSL100H+FSL102H FREA96H+FREA97H FSL105H+FSL106H 

A1.1b  
A1.2 

FSL195Y0 
See note below 

FREA98H+FREA99H FSL205Y 

A1.3  
A2.1 
A2.2 
A2.3 

FSL295Y0 
See note below 

FREA01H+FREA02H  FSL305Y  

B1.1  
B1.2 
B1.3 
B2.1 

FSL295Y0 
See note below 

FREB01H+FREB02H  FSL405H+FSL406H or 
FRE280Y 

B2.2  
B2.3 
C1.1  

FSL322H+FSL420H FREC01H+FREC02H  FRE382H+FRE383H 

C1.2 
C1.3 
C2.1 
C2.2 
C2.3 

FSL442H+FSL443H 
 

FRED01H+FRED06H 
 
 
 
 

Contact UTM Language 
Studies 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: All UTSG students who are placed in FSL195Y0 or FSL295Y0 must write U of T’s 
placement test upon their return to Toronto to determine the accurate credit for their course in 
Tours, as well as their appropriate next level. Students are responsible for contacting the French 
department themselves and arranging to write this test (french.undergraduate@utoronto.ca). 
After writing the test, the equivalent FSL credits will be noted in Degree Explorer only - the credit 
“FSL195Y0” or “FSL295Y0” will remain on your academic record as is. UTM and UTSC 
students should consult with their home language departments to confirm equivalency. 
 
 
Grade Conversion 
 
Please note the Institut de Touraine welcomes students from around the world and employs a 
20-point grading scale based on the French university system. These points do not constitute a 
percentage. In order to convert this score into an appropriate U of T grade, Institut grades will 
be multiplied by 4.5. 
 
For example, a final mark of 17.3 based on the French system will be converted to a U of T 
grade in the following way: 17.3 x 4.5 = 77.85. This score will then be rounded to 78%. 
 
 
 


