Institut de Touraine Level	Summer Abroad, UTSG Course Code		UTM Code (for reference only – the UTSG course appears on transcript)
A1.0 A1.1a	FSL100H+FSL102H	FREA96H+FREA97H	FSL105H+FSL106H
A1.1b A1.2	FSL195Y0 See note below	FREA98H+FREA99H	FSL205Y
A1.3 A2.1 A2.2 A2.3	FSL295Y0 See note below	FREA01H+FREA02H	FSL305Y
B1.1 B1.2 B1.3 B2.1	FSL295Y0 See note below	FREB01H+FREB02H	FSL405H+FSL406H or FRE280Y
B2.2 B2.3 C1.1	FSL322H+FSL420H	FREC01H+FREC02H	FRE382H+FRE383H
C1.2 C1.3 C2.1 C2.2 C2.3	FSL442H+FSL443H	FRED01H+FRED06H	Contact UTM Language Studies

Note: All UTSG students who are placed in FSL195Y0 or FSL295Y0 must write U of T's placement test *upon their return to Toronto* to determine the accurate credit for their course in Tours, as well as their appropriate next level. Students are responsible for contacting the French department themselves and arranging to write this test (french.undergraduate@utoronto.ca). After writing the test, the equivalent FSL credits will be noted in Degree Explorer only - the credit "FSL195Y0" or "FSL295Y0" will remain on your academic record as is. UTM and UTSC students should consult with their home language departments to confirm equivalency.

Grade Conversion

Please note the Institut de Touraine welcomes students from around the world and employs a 20-point grading scale based on the French university system. These points do not constitute a percentage. In order to convert this score into an appropriate U of T grade, Institut grades will be multiplied by 4.5.

For example, a final mark of 17.3 based on the French system will be converted to a U of T grade in the following way: $17.3 \times 4.5 = 77.85$. This score will then be rounded to 78%.